



Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

23 October 2024

Andrew Reimanis
California Department of Toxic Substances Control
8800 Cal Center Drive
Sacramento, CA 95826

Andrew.Reimanis@dtsc.ca.gov

ORDER AMENDING CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 TECHNICALLY CONDITIONED WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL, ARGONAUT MINE STORMWATER UPGRADE PROJECT (WDID#5B03CR00099A3), AMADOR COUNTY

This Order responds to the 1 October 2024 request for an amendment of the Argonaut Mine Stormwater Upgrade Project (Project) Section 401 Water Quality Certification (WDID#5B03CR00099). The original Water Quality Certification (Certification) was issued on 19 July 2023 and amended on 17 November 2023 and 21 June 2024. The requested amendment is hereby approved. The original Certification is therefore amended as described below. Please attach this document to the original Certification.

AMENDMENT:

The California Department of Toxic Substances Control is requesting a change of the Applicant Contact and Applicant's Agent.

The Certification is amended as shown below:

Applicant Contact: Andrew Reimanis

California Department of Toxic Substances Control

8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826 Phone: (916) 255-4976

Email: Andrew.Reimanis@dtsc.ca.gov

Applicant's Agent: Breanne Cooney

AECOM

2020 L Street, Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95811 Phone: (510) 874-3147

Email: Breanne.Cooney@aecom.com

MARK BRADFORD, CHAIR | PATRICK PULUPA, ESQ., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

APPLICATION FEE RECEIVED:

No fee was required for this amendment. Total fees of \$4,630.00 for the original Certification were received on 22 June 2023. The fee amount was determined as required by California Code of Regulations, title 23, sections 3383(b)(3) and 2200(a)(3), and was calculated as Category A - Fill & Excavation Discharges (fee code 84) with the dredge and fill fee calculator.

CENTRAL VALLEY REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CONTACT:

Jenna Yang, Water Resource Control Engineer 11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670-6114 <u>Jenna.Yang@waterboards.ca.gov</u> (916) 464-4764

WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION:

I hereby issue an Order amending the existing Clean Water Act, Section 401 Technically Conditioned Water Quality Certification for the Argonaut Mine Stormwater Upgrade Project (WDID#5B03CR00099A3). All other conditions and provisions of the original Water Quality Certification and any previously approved amendments remain in full force and effect, except as modified based on the conditions of this Order. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions of the original Water Quality Certification, previously approved amendments, or of this Order may result in suspension or revocation of the Water Quality Certification.

Original Signed by Anne Walters for: Patrick Pulupa Executive Officer

cc: [Via email only]

Lauren Skube (SPK-2023-00434)
United States Army Corps of
Engineers
Sacramento District Office
Regulatory Division
Lauren.M.Skube@usace.army.mil

United States Environmental Protection Agency R9CWA401@epa.gov

California Department of Fish and Wildlife, Region 2
R2LSA@wildlife.ca.gov

CWA Section 401 WQC Program
Division of Water Quality
State Water Resources Control Board
StateBoard401@waterboards.ca.gov

Richard McHenry
CA Sportfishing Protection Alliance
RMcHenry@calsport.org

Breanne Cooney
AECOM
Breanne.Cooney@aecom.com